$129 $100

$596
$550

-8%

LTM Q2 2019 LTM Q2 2020

Graham Packaging Discontinued Operations (1)

($ in millions)

(1) Represents the contributions of the Group’s North American and Japanese

closures businesses and Reynolds Consumer Products in the prior period

Q2 2019 vs. Q2 2020

$84
$49

$43
$52

$35

$162

$101

-38%

Q2 2019 Q2 2020

Graham Packaging Discontinued Operations (1)

($ in millions)

24

Designation of Graham Packaging as an Unrestricted
Subsidiary and Related Financing

 On August 4, 2020, Graham Packaging raised $1.985 billion of

new indebtedness

 The net proceeds, after deducting associated fees, expenses

and OID, were transferred to a subsidiary of RGHL within the

RGHL borrowing group

 At this time, Graham Packaging and its subsidiaries were

designated as unrestricted subsidiaries under the RGHL

Group borrowing arrangements

 The net proceeds transferred, along with cash on hand, are

being used to repay approximately $2.2 billion of RGHL Group

debt

25

Cash / Debt Continuity

($ in millions)

06/30/20

Actual

New Debt

Raised

Cash Left in

Graham

Fees and

Expenses

Cash to

RGHL Debt Repaid Pro Forma

RGHL

Gross Debt

Term Loans - USD & EUR 3,452   -   -   -   -   (965)   2,487

Securitization Facility 380   -   -   -   -   (380)   -

Floating Rate Notes 749   -   -   -   -   (749)   -

5.125% Senior Secured Notes 1,599   -   -   -   -   -   1,599

7.000% Senior Notes 800   -   -   -   -   (150)   * 650

7.950% Pactiv Debentures 276   -   -   -   -   -   276

8.375% Pactiv Debentures 200   -   -   -   -   -   200

Other 16   -   -   -   -   -   16

Total Gross Debt 7,472   -   -   -   -   (2,244)   5,228

Cash 1,609   -   (55)   -   1,950   (2,247)   1,257

Net Debt 5,863   -   55   -   (1,950)   3   3,971

* A conditional redemption notice was issued on July 30, 2020 to redeem $150 million of the 7.000% senior notes, with the redemption scheduled to occur on August 29, 2020.

Graham Packaging Stand-alone

Gross Debt

Term Loan - USD -   1,475   -   -   -   -   1,475

7.125% Senior Notes -   510   -   -   -   -   510

Total Gross Debt -   1,985   -   -   -   -   1,985

Cash -   1,985   55   (43)   (1,950)   -   47

Net Debt -   -   (55)   43   1,950   -   1,938

Graham Packaging Transaction

26

Key Investment Highlights

Leading
Market

Positions

Iconic
Brands

High
Barriers to

Entry

Significant
Global Scale

Stable and
Diversified
Business

Mix

Broadest
Product

Lines

Diversified Blue-
Chip Global

Customer Base

World Class
Manufacturing

Facilities

Ability to
Manage Raw

Material
Costs

Broad and
Deep

Management
Team

Significant
Free Cash Flow
Allows Rapid
Deleveraging

Appendix

27

28

Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA, as Reported

For the six month period ended June 30, 2019

Foodservice

Food

Merchandising Evergreen

Graham

Packaging

Other/

Unallocated RGHL Total

Total external revenue 1,084   686   722   1,012   90   3,594

Total inter-segment revenue -   -   65   -   (65)   -

Total segment revenue 1,084   686   787   1,012   25   3,594

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 186   113   100   190   (28)   561

Adjusted EBITDA from discontinued operations 365

Total Adjusted EBITDA 926

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations,

excluding IFRS 16 impact 174   106   96   174   (29)   521

Adjusted EBITDA from discontinued operations,

excluding IFRS 16 impact 356

Total Adjusted EBITDA, excluding IFRS 16 impact 877

For the six month period ended June 30, 2020

Foodservice

Food

Merchandising Evergreen

Graham

Packaging

Other/

Unallocated RGHL Total

Total external revenue 878   692   692   940   57   3,259

Total inter-segment revenue -   -   53   -   (53)   -

Total segment revenue 878   692   745   940   4   3,259

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 107   123   93   204   (13)   514

Adjusted EBITDA from discontinued operations 36

Total Adjusted EBITDA 550

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations,

excluding IFRS 16 impact 92   114   87   188   (14)   467

Adjusted EBITDA from discontinued operations,

excluding IFRS 16 impact 35

Total Adjusted EBITDA, excluding IFRS 16 impact 502

($ in millions)

29

Revenue and Adjusted EBITDA, LTM

For the LTM period ended June 30, 2020

Foodservice

Food

Merchandising Evergreen

Graham

Packaging

Other/

Unallocated RGHL Total

Total external revenue 1,954   1,394   1,453   1,852   127   6,780

Total inter-segment revenue -   -   111   -   (111)   -

Total segment revenue 1,954   1,394   1,564   1,852   16   6,780

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 283   251   194   384   (38)   1,074

Adjusted EBITDA from discontinued operations 480

Total Adjusted EBITDA 1,554

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations,

excluding IFRS 16 impact 255   235   183   352   (42)   983

Adjusted EBITDA from discontinued operations,

excluding IFRS 16 impact 469

Total Adjusted EBITDA, excluding IFRS 16 impact 1,452

Capital expenditures - continuing operations 121   66   72   184   7   450

Capital expenditures - discontinued operations 100

550

($ in millions)

30

RGHL EBITDA Reconciliation

($ in millions)

LTM 06/30/20

Total revenue 6,780

Gross profit 1,034

Net (expenses) and other income (806)

Earnings before interest and tax ("EBIT") from continuing operations 228

Net financial income (expenses) (401)

Profit (loss) from continuing operations before income tax (173)

Income tax (expense) benefit 161

Profit (loss) from continuing operations (12)

[…]

Earnings before interest and tax ("EBIT") from continuing operations 228

Depreciation and amortization from continuing operations 604

Earnings before interest, tax, depreciation and amortization ("EBITDA") from continuing operations 832

31

RGHL Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA

($ in millions)

RGHL

Consolidated

Pro Forma

RGHL Credit

Group*

EBITDA from continuing operations 832 491

Asset impairment charges, net of reversals 81 68

(Gain) loss on sale of businesses and non-current assets 17 11

Non-cash pension expense 46 46

Operational process engineering-related consultancy costs 23 23

Related party management fee 16 16

Restructuring costs, net of reversals 25 6

Strategic review costs 24 24

Other 10 5

Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 1,074 690

Annualization of cost savings programs 52 48

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA from continuing operations 1,126 738

* Includes pro forma impact of designation of Graham Packaging as an unrestricted subsidiary and associated proceeds from its debt f inancing.

LTM 06/30/20

32

Capitalization Summary

($ in millions)

RGHL Consolidated Pro Forma RGHL Credit Group
(1)

Net Multiple Net Multiple

LTM 06/30/20 of EBITDA(2) LTM 06/30/20 of EBITDA

Cash $1,609 $1,257

Senior Secured Term Loans $3,452 $2,487

Senior Secured Notes 2,348 1,599

Securitization Facility(2) 380 –

Other Secured Debt(3) 16 14

Total Secured Debt $6,196 3.7x $4,100 3.9x

Senior Unsecured Notes 800 650

Total Senior Guaranteed Debt $6,996 4.4x $4,750 4.7x

Pactiv Unsecured Debentures 476 476

Total Debt(4) $7,472 4.9x $5,226 5.4x

Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA(5) $1,126 $738

(1) Includes pro forma impact of designation of Graham Packaging as an unrestricted subsidiary and associated proceeds from its debt financing.

(2) Under the credit agreement, the Securitization Facility is excluded from Total Debt for the purpose of the calculation of the Total Secured Leverage

Ratio. All leverage ratios in the table above are calculated excluding the Securitization Facility.

(3) Primarily consists of leases capitalized prior to January 1, 2019.

(4) Excludes derivative liabilities of $11 million.

(5) Pro Forma Adjusted EBITDA as defined under the credit agreement, adjusted for full period effect of implemented cost savings programs, acquisition